1
Metal Panel Systems
2
L.J. Smith’s Linear Panel System creates the newest look in modern stairway design.
This collection consists of preassembled panels resulting in a very simplified installation
process for open tread stairs, kneewall stairs and level run applications.
About our Panel System
1/2” x 1 1/2” rectangular tube

4 RAKE PANELS
Open Tread Stairways: Select the appropriate sizes and quantity of open tread stair panels to fill the plan
view layout of the open tread stairway rake. Spaces between panels can be no more than 4”. Be sure to take
into consideration the 1/2” thickness of each Panel Post and 1" thickness of each Spacer Newel (see 6 & 7
below) when calculating the spacing. Select from the following rake panels: (sizes indicated are plan view
widths) PR-O1236 (12”), PR-O1836 (18”), PR-O2436 (24”), PR-O3036 (30”), PR-O3636 (36”)
Kneewall Stairways: Select the appropriate sizes and quantity of kneewall stair panels to fill the plan view
layout of the kneewall stairway rake. Spaces between panels can be no more than 4”. Be sure to take into
consideration the 1” thickness of each Spacer Newel if used (see 7 below) when calculating the spacing.
Select from the following rake panels: (sizes indicated are plan view widths) PR-K1236 (12”), PR-K1836
(18”), PR-K2436 (24”), PR-K3036 (30”), PR-K3636 (36”)
5 LEVEL RUN PANELS
Elevated Panels: Select the appropriate sizes and quantity of panels to fill the plan view layout of each
level run. Spaces between panels can be no more than 4”. Be sure to take into consideration the 1/2”
thickness of each Panel Post and 1" thickness of each Spacer Newel (see 6 & 7 below) when calculating
the spacing. Select from the following level panels for a 39" level rail height: PL-CE1239 (12”), PL-CE1839
(18”), PL-CE2439 (24”), PL-CE3039 (30”), PL-CE3639 (36”), PL-CE4239 (42”), PL-CE4839 (48). Select from
the following level panels for a 43" level rail height: PL-CE1243 (12”), PL-CE1843 (18”), PL-CE2443 (24”),
PL-CE3043 (30”), PL-CE3643 (36”), PL-CE4243 (42”), PL-CE4843 (48")
Curb Wall Panels: Select the appropriate sizes and quantity of panels to fill the plan view layout of
each level run. Spaces between panels can be no more than 4”. Be sure to take into consideration the
1” thickness of each Spacer Newel if used (see 7 below) when calculating the spacing. Select from the
following level panels for a 39" level rail height: PL-CE1239 (12”), PL-CE1839 (18”), PL-CE2439 (24”),
PL-CE3039 (30”), PL-CE3639 (36”), PL-CE4239 (42”), PL-CE4839 (48"). Select from the following level
panels for a 43" level rail height: PL-CE1243 (12”), PL-CE1843 (18”), PL-CE2443 (24”), PL-CE3043 (30”),
PL-CE3643 (36”), PL-CE4243 (42”), PL-CE4843 (48")
Flush Mount Panels: Select the appropriate sizes and quantity of panels to fill the plan view layout of
each level run. Spaces between panels can be no more than 4”. Be sure to take into consideration the
1” thickness of each Spacer Newel if used (see 7 below) when calculating the spacing. Select from the
following level panels for a 36" level rail height: PL-F1236 (12”), PL-F1836 (18”), PL-F2436 (24”), PL-F3036
(30”), PL-F3636 (36”), PL-F4236 (42”), PL-F4836 (48"). Select from the following level panels for a 39" level
rail height: PL-F1239 (12”), PL-F1839 (18”), PL-F2439 (24”), PL-F3039 (30”), PL-F3639 (36”), PL-F4239
(42”), PL-F4839 (48").
6 PANEL POSTS
Panel Posts are used on open tread stairways and elevated panel level runs. Select 2 Panel Posts with
2-Hole Foot Plate (P-POST2H) per panel. The Panel Post with 4-Hole Foot Plate (P-POST4H) is often used
at the end of a level run that ends near a wall.